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Preliminary survey of past and present multidisciplinary and 

application-oriented research in ENSAR 
 
 

Among the goals of EFINION, one of the six networking activities of ENSAR, is to make 
aware of the wide spectrum of the application-oriented research conducted, primarily, 
at the trans-national access facilities integrated in ENSAR. A first step to achieve this is 
to conduct a survey of applications-oriented activities at ENSAR laboratories based on 
ion-beams, stable and unstable, as well as on advanced radiation detectors and 
simulation tools.  For this purpose a proper questionnaire was prepared and distributed 
(see in Appendix I) among the ENSAR laboratories that incorporate in their program 
also applications-oriented research.  Filled questionnaires aimed also at the production 
of “the EFINION Catalogue”, i.e., a brochure containing most of the innovative 
applications developed and/or running at ENSAR institutions. The catalogue should be 
prepared for non-experts. Though, EFINION’s goal is to document all applications 
running at ENSAR institutions, for the final composition of the catalogue following 
criteria have to apply: 

• Innovative aspects of the application 
• Socio-economic impact 
• Multi-disciplinary character  
• Existing links with “end-users” 
• Involvement of radioactive beams in the application 
• Uniqueness  
• Sustainability beyond ENSAR’s termination 
• Potential for patents 
• European added-value 
• Potential for public awareness 

 
The Questionnaire was forwarded to contact persons engaged in applications at ENSAR 
labs as listed in Appendix II.  A first draft of the EFINION Catalogue is about to be 
completed. Sample pages of the Catalogue, referring to the part of the survey presenting 
the activities at the JYFL facility, are shown in Appendix III 
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Appendix I  

EFINION Questionnaire (please fill the attached Word file – Do not send a pdf). 
 

 

PART A 

A.1 Name person filling the 
questionnaire  

A.2 Affiliation  

A.3 Email  

 

 
PART B 

 

B.1 
Activities presented 
here refer to 
institution: 

Enter name of ENSAR institution on behalf of which information is 
provided in the questionnaire  

B.2 
Contact person of 
your  institution for 
EFINION matters  

To be assigned by the institution director / head 

B.3 Email  

 

 

In the following table(s) please describe as clear as possible the application(s) running at your lab 
that, in your view, deserve to be included in the EFINION catalogue. Please keep in mind that for the 
final composition of the catalogue following criteria have to apply: 

• Innovative aspects of the application 
• Socio-economic impact 
• Multi-disciplinary character  
• Existing links with “end-users” 
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• Involvement of radioactive beams in the application 
• Uniqueness  
• Sustainability beyond ENSAR’s termination 
• Potential for patents 
• European added-value 
• Potential for public awareness 

 

PART C 

 
TOPIC #1 

C.1 
Provide in this field a general title for your application 
 
e.g. Hydrology studies based on laser and ion-beam simultaneous irradiations 

C.2 
Describe in this field in “scientific language” the application you are referring to! (max 1 page). 
 
If necessary, use references but the minimum possible. 

C.3 

In this field, present your application for non-experts, preferably for policy makers and the 
public in general (max. 1 page) 
 
No references here! 

C.4 

Insert in this field any picture/drawing etc. of your setup or of a similar one 
 
(use a proper picture resolution allowing for a professional use later – max. space for your pic ½ 
page) 

C.5 

Insert in this field any picture/drawing etc. you judge as proper for raising 
awareness/attracting “non-experts”  
 
(use a proper picture resolution allowing for a professional use later – max. space for your pic ½ 
page) 

C.6 

Comment on the presented application in terms of the aforementioned 10 criteria for including 
it in the EFINION Catalogue.  
 
(no space limitation) 

C.7 
Provide any other information you judge relevant for EFINION purposes  
 
(no space limitation) 

C.8 Name of person in charge of the activities relevant to the presented application  with Email and 
contact details 

C.9 Research Group members working on the application and their affiliation (also external 
collaborators) 

C.10 Do you intend to participate in the EFINION Workshop to present the application? 
If YES, which person will (tentatively) do this?   
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If you want to include in the EFINION survey more than one application please continue by 
copying the latter table (C1-C10) below and filling it accordingly.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix II  

EFINION Contact Persons and Laboratories  
 
 

 ENSAR Laboratory Contact person  Email 

1 GSI – Darmstadt, DE Tobias Engert T.Engert@gsi.de 

2 JYFL – Jyväskylä, FI Ari Virtanen  virtanen@jyfl.jyu.fi 

3 GANIL – Caen, FR Ketel Turzo turzo@ganil.fr 

4 CERN/ISOLDE, CH Karl Johnston karl.johnston@cern.ch 

5 INFN/LNL-Legnaro, IT Valentino Rigato valentino.rigato@lnl.infn.it 

6 INFN/LNS-Catania, IT Giovanni Ciavola ciavola@lns.infn.it 

7 CNRS/IPN-Orsay, FR Martin Chabot chabot@ipno.in2p3.fr 

8 IFJ PAN – Krakow, PL Adam Maj Adam.Maj@ifj.edu.pl 

9 IFIN-HH, Bucharest, RO Constantin Mihai cmihai@tandem.nipne.ro 

10 KU Leuven, BE Nathal Severijns Nathal.Severijns@fys.kuleuven.be 

11 KVI – Groningen, NL Emil Van der Graaf e.r.van.der.graaf@rug.nl 

12 U. Santiago de Compostela, ES Jose Benlliure j.benlliure@usc.es 

13 RBI – Zagreb, HR Milko Jaksic jaksic@irb.hr 

14 ATOMKI – Debrecen, HU Attila Krasznahorkay kraszna@atomki.hu 

15 NPI Rez, CZ  Jan Dobes dobes@ujf.cas.cz 

16 NCSRD, Athens, GR Andreas Karydas karydas@inp.demokritos.gr 

17 INRNE, Sofia, BG Dimiter Balabanski balabanski@inrne.bas.bg 
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Appendix III 

The EFINION Catalogue (first draft): Sample pages  
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